

05-6286-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON
SENSE, AND VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components DEPARTMENT OF ARMY,
DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND ITS COMPONENTS CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION,
CRIMINAL DIVISION OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, THE HONORABLE ALVIN K.
HELLERSTEIN

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE AND
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Meredith Fuchs
National Security Archive
George Washington University
Gelman Library Suite 701
2130 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 994-7000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Security Archive

David L. Sobel
Marcia Hofmann
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 428-1140

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Electronic Privacy Information Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EXEMPTION 7(F) ARGUMENT FOR WITHHOLDING IMAGES OF ALLEGED DETAINEE ABUSE AT ABU GHRAIB PRISON EVISCERATES THE FOIA 4

 a. The purpose of FOIA is to ensure Government is held accountable to the public for its actions 4

 b. The government recasts FOIA so that the information most likely to warrant public outrage is the information that must be withheld because of the possible effects of that outrage. 6

 c. The Government’s Exemption 7(F) argument is so expansive that it swallows the rights guaranteed by the FOIA..... 10

II. RELEASE OF THE REDACTED PHOTOS WOULD NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNWARRANTED INVASION OF THE PRIVACY OF THE DETAINEES DEPICTED IN THE PHOTOS UNDER EXEMPTION 6 OR 7(C) 17

 a. The FOIA contemplates redaction of identifying information in order to permit release of any non-exempt material, and does not permit the broad withholding that the Government demands where the redacted records can be released without harm..... 18

 b. The invasion of privacy in redacted photos that shield detainees’ identities from public view is not “unwarranted” where the overriding interest of the public and the detainees themselves is in exposing and remedying wrongdoing 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	passim
<i>Arieff v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Associated Press v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 2006 WL 13042 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>Brown v. FBI</i> , 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	9
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	9
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	5, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Dep't of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	18
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	7
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	2, 6, 17, 24
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	5, 19
<i>Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 595 (1982).....	20
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Information and Privacy</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Grand Cent. Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Larouche v. Webster</i> , 1984 WL 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) (unreported case)	12, 13
<i>Living Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Manna v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 815 F.Supp.798 (D.N.J. 1993)	12
<i>Melzer v. Board of Education</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	8, 10, 23, 25
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 587 (1980).....	4
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974)	21
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc., v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9, 10
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

132 Cong. Rec. 26,768 (1968) (statement of Sen. Hatch)..... 11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, at 19 (1996)..... 6
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497, at 8 (1966), *as reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418..... 18
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375,
 §§ 1091-1092, 118 Stat. 2068 (2004) 23
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561, 1563 (1974) 11
Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1802, 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-48 (1986) 11
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)..... 5, 16, 18
S. Res. 356, 108th Cong. (2004) (enacted) 23
Statement by President Ronald Reagan Upon Signing H.R. 5484, P.L. 99-570, 22
 Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents 1463, November 3, 1986 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Defense, Directorate for Information Operations and Reports, Military
 Casualty Information (2006),
 <http://www.dior.whs.mil/mmjd/casualty/castop.htm>. 15
Dep't of the Army, Inspector General, *Detainee Operations Inspection* (2004);
 Dep't of the Army, Maj. Gen. Antonio M. Taguba, *Art. 15-6 Investigation of*
 the 800th Military Police Brigade (2004) 24
Dep't of the Army, Lt. Gen. Anthony R. Jones & Maj. Gen. George R. Fay,
 Investigation of Intelligence Activities at Abu Ghraib (2004)..... 24
Government Accountability Office, *Rebuilding Iraq: Stabilization, Reconstruction,*
 and Financing Challenges, Statement of Joseph A. Christoff, Director
 International Affairs and Trade (2006), available at
 <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06428t.pdf>. 15
Icasualties.org, Iraq Coalition Casualty Count (2006), <http://icasualties.org/oif> ... 15
Iraq Body Count, Reported civilian deaths resulting from the US-led military
 intervention in Iraq, <http://www.iraqbodycount.org/database> 15
James Glanz, *Report Says Number of Attacks By Insurgents in Iraq Increases*, N.Y.
 Times, Feb. 9, 2006. 15
James R. Schlesinger, Chairman, *Final Report Independent Panel to Review DOD*
 Detention Operations (2004) 24
Jane Mayer, *Annals of the Pentagon: The Memo*, New Yorker, Feb. 27, 2006, at 32
 27

Mohamad Bazzi, <i>Abuse of Iraqi Inmates; 'Appalling, embarrassing,'</i> Newsday, May 6, 2004, at A4	23
President George W. Bush, Address on War on Terror at the National Endowment for Democracy, Washington, D.C. (Oct. 6, 2005)	14
President George W. Bush, Address to the Nation, World Congress Center, Atlanta, GA (Nov. 8, 2001).....	8
Seymour M. Hersh, <i>Torture at Abu Ghraib; American soldiers brutalized Iraqis.</i> <i>How far up does the responsibility go?</i> , New Yorker, May 10, 2004, at 42.....	23
<i>The Shame of Abu Ghraib: Voices of Revulsion</i> , N.Y. Times, May 4, 2004, at A28	23
